

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE) Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu) website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org, email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com



Subject:-

Instructions regarding NEET PG, 2019 online registration for preparation of Provisional

State Merit List - NOC from the in-service candidates.

Reference:-

Notice No. 05-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-02-2019.

NOTICE NO. 08-BOPEE OF 2018 DATED 05-02-2019

The Board has received representations from some NEET PG aspiring candidates, who have qualified the examination and have been appointed as Medical Officers by the Government, for allowing them to participate in the counselling process in absence of the NOC from the Government to undertake such courses.

The matter has been examined by the Board and it has been felt that whileas the NOC from the Government/Competent Authority is mandatory for the Government servants, yet they will be allowed to participate in the registration/counseling process provisionally and subject to the condition that they produce the requisite certificate from the competent authority in this regard well within the time frame on their selection failing which they shall not be allowed admission by the Colleges. Any candidate failing to produce the requisite documents/certificate, in this regard shall not be admitted to the College/Course notwithstanding the merit secured by the candidate in the NEET examination/position assigned to him/her in the Provisional State Merit List which by implication is otherwise provisional.

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS EXCEPTED.

Prof. (Dr.) B. L. Gupta,

Controller of Examinations

J&K BOPEE.

Dated: 05

No. BOPEE/Exam/NEET PG-15/2019/ Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K, Jammu.

- 2. Principal Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Department of Information Technology, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 6. Director Information, J&K, Jammu for publication of the Public Notice in one leading daily from Srinagar and Jammu each having largest circulation.
- 7. Director, Health Services, Kashmir/Jammu for information and to forward necessary NOCs to the Board as may be issued by the competent authority.
- 8. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.

- 9. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 10. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu for information with the request to publish the Notice in extra ordinary issue of Government Gazette.
- 11. Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K Govt. Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 12. FA/CAO, BOPEE for information.
- 13. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 14. Standing legal counsels, J&K BOPEE.
- 15. Incharge Camp Office, BOPEE, Srinagar.
- 16. Incharge, IT Section.
- 17. Office file.

J&K BOPEE